KINGFISHER COUNTY COMMISSIONER MINUTES
March 13, 2023

Minutes of the regular meeting of Kingfisher County Board of County Commissioners was held on March
13,2023. Advanced notice of the meeting was posted on bulletin board next to the Commissioners’ office,
North entrance on March 10, 2023 at 8:55 am.

Vice Chairman Jeff Moss called the meeting to order at 9:00 am with Commissioner Shimanek leading the
flag salute. Roll call was read with the following responses: Dobrovolny — absent; Moss — present;

Shimanek — present.

Guest: Gary Reid, KFT&FP, Ryan Deatherage, 911 Admin.; Nick Smith, Engineer/Safety Director and
Jeannie Boevers, County Clerk.

Recognized guest with questions of comments:
Correspondence and Report: None
Discussion: None

Consent Agenda:

General:

1465 Cimarron Exterminators $175.00 M&O
1466  Ray Shimanek $110.74 M&O
1467 Fleetcor Tech. Operating Co. $5,097.14 M&O
1468 Carrie Turner $168.00 Travel
1469 Eureka Water $18.69 M&O
1470 Pioneer Telephone $236.54 M&O
1471 Crandall & Sanders $1,340.33 M&O
1472 KPWA $353.95 M&O
1473 KPWA $657.00 M&O
1474 KPWA $620.28 M&O
1475 American Elevator $210.36 M&O
1476  Ace Hardware $63.91 M&O
1477  Kingfisher Times & Free Press $1,070.85 M&O
1478 OA Cheeks $3,900.00 M&O
1479 Eureka Water Co. $32.39 M&O
1480 Kingfisher Office Supply $96.68 M&O
1481 Ace Hardware $199.98 M&O
1482  Ace Hardware $179.99 M&O
1483 KPWA $228.30 M&O
1484 Pioneer Telephone $978.30 M&O
1485 Pioneer Cellular $604.81 M&O
1486 Kingfisher Office Supply $688.00 M&O

1487  Kingfisher Office Supply $480.00 M&O



1488
1489
1490
1491
1492
1493
1494
1495
1496
1497
1498
1499
1500

1501 Mid West Printing

1502 Quadient Leasing USA, Inc.
1503 Eureka Water

1504 Shawna Butts

1505 Jessica Sotelo

1506 Garfield County Assessor
1507 KPWA

1508 Cimarron Electric

1509 Eureka Water

1510 Dusty’s Lock & Key

1511 Pioneer Telephone

1512 Pioneer Telephone

1513 Tisdal & O’Hara

1514 Tisdal & O’Hara

1515 Pioneer Telephone
Highway:

1370 O’Reilly Auto Parts

1371
1372
1373
1374
1375
1376
1377
1378
1379
1380
1381
1382
1383
1384
1385

Thomson Reuters West
Crandall & Sanders
Pioneer Internet
O’Reilly Auto Parts
The Digi Group
Pioneer Telephone
Pioneer Internet
Pioneer Cellular

Steve Loftis

Pioneer Telephone
Pioneer Telephone
OA Cheeks

Johnsons of Kingfisher

John Deere

Kingfisher Office Supply
Atwoods Distributing
Walter Plumbing
Johnsons of Kingfisher
Ace Hardware

Cintas Corp.

K &S Tire

P & K Equipment
Yellowhouse Machinery
K &S Tire

Lightle Sand & Const.

P & K Equip.

K &S Tire

Cowboy Express Fuel

$113.20
$1,466.39
$157.62
$71.14
$50.51
$13.13
$33.32
$66.21
$153.53
$268.52
$59.12
$1,900.00
$221.75
$234.68
$1,404.99
$11.24
$123.80
$14.41
$90.00
$1,883.71
$3,540.27
$24.94
$228.00
$236.87
$234.23
$7,890.00
$1,099.65
$124.28

$7.99
$52,298.60
$71.97
$13.97
$295.50
$268.79
$63.14
$102.36
$5,085.56
$1,714.59
$298.67
$2,745.94
$29,048.50
$1,828.72
$3,011.98
$20,027.20

M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
Travel
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
Travel
Travel
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O

M&O
Capital Outlay
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O



1386
1387
1388
1389
1390
1391
1392
1393
1394
1395
1396
1397
1398
1399
1400
1401
1402
1403
1404
1405
1406
1407
1408
1409
1410
1411
1412
1413
1414
1415
1416
1417
1418
1419
1420
1421
1422
1423
1424
1425
1426
1427
1428
1429
1430

Royal Signs

Earnheart Supply

Ace Hardware of Kingfisher
Atwoods Dist.
Truckpro, Inc.

Dolese Bros. Co.

P & K Equipment

Eagle Auto Supply

Four J's Tire Service
Four J's Tire Service
Garrison Lumber

Jim’s Welding Service
Endres & Mueggenborg
Yellowhouse Machinery
Johnsons of Kingfisher
Lightle Sand & Const.

B & B Sanitation

CL Boyd Co.

CL Boyd Co.

CL Boyd Co.

Unifirst First Aid & Safety
Earnheart Qil Inc.

Royal Signs, LLC

Horn & Son Const.

R & H Trucks and Autos
R & H Trucks and Autos
Bruckner Truck Sales, Inc.
Lightle Sand & Const.
Rother Bros.

Dolese Bros.

Dolese Bros.

Atwoods Dist.

Ace Hardware

Cintas Corp.

Eureka Water

K & S Tire

Endres & Mueggenborg
P & K Equip.

Premier Truck Group
Standley System
Yellowhouse Machinery
K & S Tire

P & K Equip.

Rother Brothers

Lightle Sand & Const.

$60.00
$480.70
$207.89
$376.05
$415.63
$5,690.20
$1,213.68
$1,644.04
$175.00
$505.00
$240.38
$511.23
$70.06
$675.07
$361.60
$21,531.12
$483.74
$1,574.14
$1,970.13
$1,698.86
$68.57
$21,733.34
$300.00
$10,230.00
$156.00
$555.00
$432.00
$19,329.38
$557.38
$4,814.60
$26,347.17
$94.32
$59.52
$74.88
$95.74
$1,036.35
$2,096.32
$137.99
$49.91
$35.70
$1,734.36
$3,140.00
$12,660.25
$199.49
$14,455.74

M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O



1431 Cummins Equipment
1432  Yellowhouse Machinery
1433 Endres & Mueggenborg
1434 Dept. of Libraries

1435 Johnsons of Kingfisher
1436 Lightle Sand & Const.
1437 Lightle Sand & Const.
911:

61 Culligan

62 Pioneer Telephone

63 Pioneer Telephone

64 Pioneer Telephone

65 Bear Communications
66 Pioneer Telephone

67 Ryan Deatherage
Health Dept.:

224 Okla. State Dept. of Health
225 Stacy Maroney

226 Firstnet/AT& T

227 Claudia Rodriguez

228 Pioneer Telephone

229 Automation Integrated
Resale Property:

25 Quadient Finance
Sheriff Service Fee:

257 O’Reilly Auto Parts

258 Main Street Lube

259 Okla. Bd. Of Tests for Alcohol
260 Carter Chev. Agency
261 Auto FX

Sheriff Training:

2 John E. Reid & Assoc.
Drug Court:

42 Reconnect, Inc.

43 National Test Systems
Extension Sales Tax:

56 Eureka Water Co.

57 Lindy Peterman

58 Pioneer Telephone

Fair Sales Tax:

83 J & P Supply

84 KPWA

85 Ace Hardware

86 Ruth Inman Creative Services
87 Pioneer Telephone

$6,585.13
$1,019.99
$2,897.50
$8.75
$3,230.67
$17,523.48
$9,926.43

$28.25
$726.80
$139.32
$44.70
$1,095.00
$603.03
$381.89

$53,636.18
$149.73
$257.40
$350.00
$2,008.11
$5,417.84

$500.00

$156.02
$925.04
$62.00

$662.25
$100.00

$585.00

$282.00
$126.00

$36.59
$482.15
$192.05

$49.95
$2,073.55
$49.71
$1,380.00
$292.64

M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O

M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
Travel

Personal Services
Travel
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O

M&O

M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O

M&O

M&O
M&O

M&O
Travel
M&O

M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O



Jail Sales Tax:

221 Idemia ldentity & Security $5,250.00 M&O
Library Sales Tax:

62 Rhonda Stevison $644.00 M&O
% cent Rural Fire Dept.:

115 81 Electric $12,698.51 M&O
116 81 Electric $12,972.17 M&O
Museums Sales Tax:

60 Kingfisher Times & Free Press $213.60 M&O
61 Ace Hardware $89.98 M&O
62 KPWA $1,052.78 M&O
63 KPWA $155.13 M&O
% cent Rural Fire Dept.:

122 Plains Partners $221.69 M&O
123 Propane Sales, Inc. $1,471.97 M&O
124 Okla. Enviro. Mgmt. Auth. $143.00 M&O
125 Pioneer Cellular $183.56 M&O
126 Pioneer Cellular $243.88 M&O
127  North Blaine Water Coop. $58.80 M&O

A motion was made by Shimanek and seconded by Moss to approve the Minutes for Regular meeting
held March 6, 2023; Agenda, Purchase Orders, Warrants, Payroll for March 13, 2023 for FY: 22-23 and
FY: 21-22

Motion approved with the following votes cast: Dobrovolny — absent; Moss — yes; Shimanek — yes.

Action Items:

General:

A motion was made by Shimanek and seconded by Moss to approve Ad Valorem Reimbursement Fund
for the 5-year Manufacturers Exemption in the amount of $5,536,028.00

Motion approved with the following votes cast: Dobrovolny — absent; Moss — yes; Shimanek — yes.

A motion was made by Shimanek and seconded by Moss to approve Resolution to Dispose #24 & #25 for
the County Clerk’s office.

#24 4 - Steelage Counter/File Drawer, Center Drawer Cabinet F-111-1

#25 Roller Shelf F-112-05
Motion approved with the following votes cast: Dobrovolny — absent; Moss — yes; Shimanek — yes.

A motion was made by Shimanek and seconded by Moss to approve 911 Answering and Emergency
Dispatching Services Interlocal Agreement with Kingfisher County and Town of Okarche
Motion approved with the following votes cast: Dobrovolny — absent; Moss — yes; Shimanek — yes.

A motion was made by Shimanek and seconded by Moss to approve application for County/Burial
Cremation for Michael Crawford through Sanders Funeral Home. Indigent person.
Motion approved with the following votes cast: Dobrovolny — absent; Moss — yes; Shimanek — yes.



A motion was made by Shimanek and seconded by Moss to approve Declaration of Surplus #17-#21 for

911 Department.

#17

#18

#19

#20

#21

Racking Station 72"

R-199-01 $999.99
Racking Station 72" R-199-02
Motorized Work Station 911-100-01A
Motorized Work Station 911-100-01B
Radio System Station Base Consolette 911-100-02
Cramer Chair 911-102-01
Cramer Chair 911-102-02
Cramer Chair 911-102-03
Brother Printer 911-205-1
Radio Gateway 911-601-1
Radio Gateway 911-601-2
Radio Gateway 911-601-3
Radio Gateway 911-601-4
Radio Console #1 911-602-2
Radio Console #2 911-602-3
Radio Console #3 911-602-4
Radio Component 911-602-5
Radio Component 911-602-6
Radio Component 911-602-7
Radio Component 911-602-8
Radio Component 911-602-9
Radio System Component 911-602-13
Radio Component 911-602-14
Radio System Component 911-602-15
Radio System Component 911-602-16
Radio System Component 911-602-17
Radio System Component 911-602-18
Radio System Component 911-602-19

$749.99
$10,646.50
$10,646.50
$502.60
$579.51
$579.51
$579.51
$659.99
$2,317.50
$2,317.50
$2,317.50

$2,317.50
$15,295.50
$15,295.50
$15,295.50
$2,956.50
$2,965.50

$2,822.54
$2,822.54
$1,011.11
$502.60
$502.60
$502.60

$502.60
$502.60
$502.60
$502.60

Motion approved with the following votes cast: Dobrovolny —absent; Moss — yes; Shimanek — yes.

A motion was made by Shimanek and seconded by Moss to approve Declaration of Surplus #22 for the
Health Department.

2 Door Cabinets SI-110-04 $535.30
2 Door Cabinets SI-110-05 $535.30
Desk SI-105-05 $500.00
Desk SI-105-06 $500.00
Desk SI-105-14 $621.00
Desk SI-105-15 $645.00

Motion approved with the following votes cast: Dobrovolny — absent; Moss — yes; Shimanek — yes.



A motion was made by Shimanek and seconded by Moss to approve Special Unattainable Lien Waiver.
Offer and secured amount $27,945.00 for R/W acquisition on Robberts Steet Bridge.

Owner: David L. Curry and Nicole L. Adams

Motion approved with the following votes cast: Dobrovolny — absent; Moss — yes; Shimanek — yes.

A motion was made by Shimanek and seconded by Moss to approve AIP Contract for the parking lot
south of courthouse.
Motion approved with the following votes cast: Dobrovolny — absent; Moss — yes; Shimanek — yes.

A motion was made by Shimanek and seconded by Moss to approve Appropriations for the Month of
February.
Motion approved with the following votes cast: Dobrovolny — absent; Moss — yes; Shimanek — yes.

New Business:

Adjournment:

A motion was made by Shimanek and seconded by Moss to adjourn.

Motion approved with the following votes cast: Dobrovolny — yes; Moss — yes; Shimanek — yes.

Adjourned at 9:19 am

Details concerning the above listed purchase orders/claims are available in the County Clerk’s Office.
All records are open to the public, and any person may examine same during regular office hours.

Approved this 20" day of March, 2023

Heath Dobrovolny, Chairman

Jeff Moss, Vice-Chairman

Ray Shimanek, Member

ATTEST:

Jeannie Boevers, County Clerk



